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04/19/2023 Adam J. Macker (386)B898-4700

169 Community Dr. Debary, FL 32713

Case #: FL 2021102073 CFDL 10/13/2021

Case #: FL 2022 102904 CFDL 12/27/2022

Case #: W. VIRGINIA 21-M02M-06557 12/6/2021

Dear Honorable Judge Dawn Nichols,
| have taken the liberty of listing all three case numbers, as they are intricately interconnected. The
following report clearly identifies corruption and police brutality, working in conjunction with officials in
Volusia County, Florida, guilty of abuse of power. Leaving my current legal representation, Mr. Kevin
Pitts with the inability to effectively advocate or defend my position, repeatedly making concerted
effort to disregard my well-documented allegations for fear of ineriminating himself, mainly by ignoring.
In my quest for truth in the desperate pursuit of justice, | feel it is incumbent upon myself to address
the court directly, owing to the esteemed authority and respect that your position commands. Only
through truth can real growth be attained absent of preconceived notions or mental projections caused
by cultural bias and social influence. This report will be included in a 15-page complaint that will be
submitted to the Department Of Ethics, today April 20, 2023.

On September 15 2021, a letter addressed by the Clerk of Court, sent to my residence claiming |
owed $323 on case 2011 002740 CFAWS. | immediately wrote the judge, explaining | had satisfied all
financial obligations, perusal the amendment page at www clerk.org confirms the payment was made
on March 21, 2012, Volusia recorded an unlawful judgment the very next day, March 22, 2012. In
January 2022, when | was forced to re-pay this a second time. Over 550 with fees, Volusia only
applied $10 to this case and an additional $28 to two other cases. Case 2011 002562 CFAWS, paid on
the 21st recorded another unlawful judgment on March 22, 2012, Case number 2011 02567 CFAWS,
was paid on October 18, 2012. Volusia recorded yet another unlawful judgment in my name, six days
later on October 24, 2012. This is a commaon practice for Volusia County who has an explicit amount of
judgments that they simply have not yet tried to collect.

| have reported this to multiple government organizations, including but not limited to the FBI,
Internal Affairs, (DOJ) Civil Rights Department, Florida Attorney General, the Federal Attorney General
and Office Of Governor Ron DeSantis. My 3rd complaint submitted to Internal Affairs approximately
2 weeks prior to 02/21/2023 is 27 pages, containing photo copies of the fraudulent activity littered
all over the Volusia County Courts website at www.clerk.org

On October 13, 2021 while experiencing severe harassment, after my drivers license was unlawfully
suspended, through the manipulation of court recorded documents. My daughter and | were unlawfully
stalked, assaulted, and victimized by Deputy Meshelle Naylor who committed a litany of crimes so
deplorable, they will one day serve as excellent training material on what a police officer should
never dofOperating under the direct supervision of her superior officer, Sergeant Jason Stickles.
PLEASE NOTE: Officer Naylor, a Deputy not in her normal car, but in an undercover unmarked vehicle,
causing confusion among the hit-squad Sergeant Stickle's supervised! Anyhow, Deputy Naylor working
under the guise of an unlawful B.O.L.O camped out on a back road, at school release time, 1 mile from
my residence where | have lived for the better part of 35 years, exactly 1.6 miles from the police station,
where both of these corrupted police officers are employed! Naylor, contradicting, and fabricating an
almost laughable amount of statements, on state recorded evidence. All of which can be viewed on my



YouTube channel @DEVINE-GRIND. Quite literally, the entire case crumbles in the first two sentences of
the discovery. Naylar purports she conducted a routine check of my license plate, and upon
discovering that it was suspended, decided to initiate the stop. All lies! Maylor operating under an
unlawful "be on the lookout” (BOLO) order, and the sole reason for her unwarranted intrusion into my
home, to unlawfully coerce evidence at the behest of her commanding officer. Why is it that none of
my three legal teams were able to provide me with any of this information and | had to find it on my
own? Moreover, she goes on to elaborate on how | fled the scene and “that’s why the guns were
drawn.” Pathetic as Naylor not even a good actor fails to furnish any evidence in support of her
fabrications. Any person remotely related to do with this case, should be ashamed of them self.

With the utmost respect Your Honor, | trust you are cognizant of my competence, despite
summoning me to court on February 21, 2023, to determine competency. Only 2 weeks after my 3rd
comprehensive complaint submitted to the Office of Internal Affairs, outlining the unmistakable
corruption between the courthouse and (Purdue, Brenden, Felder, Collins, and Mott, LLP.) Regrettably
this renders it impossible for me to receive a fair trial in Volusia County and the main reason local law
enforcement has persistently trampled upon my civil rights. At this point it is now well understood my
court records were manipulated, clearing old judgments that were fraudulent to begin withl |
respect your position and authority, but Your Honor to bring me in to determine competency on
February 21, 2023 calling me delusional repeatedly prior to asking Mr. Pitts if my delusions were
preventing him from representing me properly. Then finally ruling me competent only for NOW! | feel
these comments clearly indicate you are not impartial in this case, as a judge is supposed to be in the
search for truth, in the name of justice.

On April 5, 2023, after realizing the state never intended on geing to trial, | inadvertently failed to
appear for docket sounding. Less than 15 hours later local law-enforcement kicked my front door in and
| was charged with resisting arrest without violence, 35 feet into my own home. I'm sure you
understand the unlawful nature of this action because the local police department did not have a
warrant for my home, only for my arrest. After 8 days of incarceration, in Court April 13, 2023 for a
bond hearing while experiencing detoxification symptoms from my subscription medication Suboxone.
When asked if | was being coerced into the plea deal of felony probation, | replied, no. Shortly after
realizing this was absolutely coercion. | was coerced into taking the deal of felony probation. It was
made abundantly clear, if | needed to go home and care for my children, I needed to accept felony
probation because bond was going to be denied! Careful scrutiny of the court transcripts will validate
these claims.

Case #: FL 2022 102904 CFDL the warrant for “Scheme to Defraud” was issued December 27,
2022, exactly 20 days after | began feverishly speaking out about the corruption taking place in
Volusia. | was arrested at the FBI on Keller Rd. January 4, 2023 at approximately 10:45AM, for an
organization closed 3 years prior. The arresting officer took me into custody based on fabricated
claims made by Maitland police detective Quinn. While unlawfully tracking my location, Quinn alleged
that | was attempting to turn myself in at the FBI, MORE LIES!!! My claims can gasily be substantiated
with review of the police report documenting my arrest. In reality, | was actually reporting the
corruption in Volusia, to the FBI which can be identified with FBI #589777. The state has three
complaints out of 3500+ clients, and failed to mention the corporation responsible for the majority
of revenue, on the infarmation filed. If | was able to get a fair trial in Volusia it will be seen for exactly




what it was, A SCHEME TO DISSEMINATE SAFETY INFORMATION!!

At my September court appearance, the assistant state attorney speaking directly to yourself,
claimed he was in possession of video evidence of me committing the crime of fleeing. This was a
complete fabrication and outright fallacy, IN OPEN COURT UNDER-OATH! On December 7, 2022
after being forced to attend docket sounding without legal representation, the assistant state attorney
recommended a competency evaluation, subsequently orderad by yourself. Then he so clearly
exemplified. *I have reviewed the facts of this case thoroughly.” | feel these words are invaluable and
speak to something much much greater going on.

February 2023 while cited for a minor traffic violation | turned on my video recording device to
protect myself from any further police brutality! | accidentally caught the brutality effects suffered by
my child, whao is now scared to even go to the grocery store. Please watch the first 10 seconds in the
following private video as my daughter has a panic attack at the thought of having to see
another police officer. htips://youtu be/VBIFsu_tHKs

On March 16, 2023, | delivered a letter advocating for the release of a lzzy Acevedo who had been
detained for the theft of my motorcycle. Upon Mr. Acevedo’s release, he was served a restraining
order on myself. | rhetorically ask, WHY? On March 19, 2023, a disgraceful turn of events transpired.
Mr. Acevedo, a Good Samaritan, retrieved my stolen motorcycle, kindly delivered it to my residence
and subsequently alerted the authorities to withdraw the "be on the lookout™ order. Astonishingly, local
law enforcement, made a blatant atternpt to apprehend me on my property. Despite my repeated calls
to “911" for assistance, the officers persisted with their unjustified and unwarranted efforts. My
innocent daughter was traumatized, weeping inconsolably throughout the 60. | deliberately declined to
engage with the police officers, who | knew had ulterior motives and were intent on framing me with
fabricated charges. Consequently, the Debary Police Department impounded my motorcycle,
unfawfully confiscating it from my premises, as | refused to comply with their underhanded tactics.
Acevedo was placed under arrest for Dealing In Stolen Property, and currently serving a sentence at
the Volusia County Branch Jail.

Your Honor, | previously corresponded with you in December 2022 and quickly realized that the
assistant state attorney leverages any information received to their best advantage. In that document, |
shared my spiritual background, including a transcendental kundalini awakening experienced 10 years
prior. There is a saying. “Many are cafled but few are chosen!” We are individuals who understand our
true nature as God's children and embody the energetic frequency of love. This report is a testament to
love, and the information and wisdom contained herein is derived from the power of love. There is no
greater force in the universe, Your Honor. This prompts a few rhetorical questions, what is spirituality?
Why does the current educational system teach a flawed theory of natural selection to even the most
elite scholars? As a skilled writer, | am capable of providing more nuanced and accurate definitions of
words such as "lust,” "love," and "psychic” than current dictionaries provide. These definitions, along
with many other profound insights, will be included in my forthcoming books. My deep philosophical
understanding of spirituality and fundamental universal truths within this case and far beyond, allows
for clairvoyant perspective or clear knowing providing knowledge and insight, bringing much needed
solutions to our world. True justice requires the development of psychological, emotional, and spiritual
balance. | possess an extremely unigue skill set that transcends conventional labels, perceptions, or
mental projections.




Astute of our current position in the procession of the eguinox, Pluto the planet of transformation,
teetering back-and-forth between Capricorn and Aquarius, propelling us through in an increasingly
auspicious time, on the precipice of real change and social re-ordering. Early next year Pluto will be
stationed full-time in Aquarius | feel the true leaders of tomorrow are emerging, much needed leader
ship our current system is lacking. As a fundamental principle of our three-dimensional reality, the
second law of thermodynamics dictates that entropy will inevitably increase to a level of disorder and
chaos, exposing those who abuse their power. | must call out the unethical behavior of the Assistant
State Attorney. Not only for pursuing two cases in which he NEVER intended on going to trial because
HE CANNOT, but also because | offered this man, someone in Volusia County Branch Jail, who is
trafficking heroin. The assistant state attorney claiming | am not a credible witness. In due course, the
state will come to realize the authenticity, in which | Speak and Act. The atrocity of police brutality is
already distressing enough. When it is further compounded by the behavior of a state attorney
willing to disregard the law and ALL ethical guidelines, apparently because he was asked. It is my
firm conviction, through the passage of time the Assistant State Attorney will be made to atone for his
unethical conduct. This matter is not merely one of legal consequence, but it strikes at the very core of
our moral sensibilities, clearly identifying a deeply fractured system.

Thearizing about the circumstances surrounding the injustice that my family has unlawfully been
subjected to. Such as my ex wife's husband's family who has many contacts with Volusia County law
enforcement, seems truly futile at this juncture, as it is empirical evidence that holds relevance.

As a humble single father who seeks the truth in the pursuit of justice, I am compelled to fight this,
which | am convinced is critical to the evolution of our justice system. With your busy schedule and
your personal commitments, | am cognizant that you may not have been fully apprised of all the
pertinent information concerning my case. Therefore, | deem it necessary to bring all available
information to your attention and NOW that it's before you, | beseech you to dismiss all of these FALSE
allegations in my Mame which where ALL rooted in lies. Then forced to agree 10 felony probation in
order to care for my children! Would you appreciate somebody doing that to your children Ms. Nichols?
If you are unable to outright dismiss all my charges, | humbly request the opportu nity to appeal my
current agreement of felony probation. In my opinion, there is no compelling reason why | should not be
able to do so in the comfort of my home with my children, who need my care. Let it be known, that |
hold the highest regard for the judicial system and your esteemed position.

| am sincerely grateful for your time and consideration with respect to this highly sensitive issue.
With all relevant information now before you, | trust that you will make the most judicious decision that
is equitable to all parties involved. Once again, | express my profound gratitude. Respectfully,

Adam J. Macker
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Case #: FL 2021 102072 CFDL 10/13/2021
04/24/23 Adam J. Macker 386-898-4700
169 Community Dr. Debary, FL 32713

Dear Honorable Judge John Nichols

Attached are photo copies of the case that illegitimately suspended my license in September 2021, and
the three fraudulent judgments that were cleared January 27, 2022 when | was forced to repay the fine
far the second time. This gross manipulation of my court recorded documents allowed Sergeant
Stickles to organize an unlawful bolo as he directed Deputy Michelle Naylor to camp out on a back
road, 1 mile from my home in an undercover, unmarked car, and hold me at gunpoint. All of this is highly
unlawful, and can be proven to be on the shadow of a doubt! | Stickles goes on to commit seven
unconscious body gestures in accordance with the arresting officers verbiage charging me with erimes
never committed. It's blatant, it's obvious, and it's flagrant!

r

What | did to Learn this

If you have ever paid a court imposed fine

in Volusia. Go to www.clerk.org(Search records) then (Case inquiry) Enter last name, first name, middle
initial & birthdate.

This will pull up all cases and case numbers

Click on the docket page of each case number Until you find a blue link labeled "view" On the docket
page Mear the top!!

This will pull up a section of the website that almost looks as if it is not part of the site. At the top of the
page enter Last name, first name, middle initial & erase the document # and click {search) This will
bring up all recorded judgments. This is how | found all three of my fraudulently recorded judgments
that allowed the unlawful suspension of my drivers license 10 years later! Volusia records it as a
judgment, but in its place, they put the original order of the fine levied by the courthouse. It's actually
quite tricky & difficult for the untrained eye or somebody outside of the judicial system to pick up on.




Thes \Ja‘imfdnﬁ ht‘!-d"— :ﬂ"-i o L ‘Sﬂi'ﬁh'ﬂuj'l-#
ety B ““"‘”‘L Y, "':}H*‘*'*k 8‘1 Sergeand [Jagea SJcH.LitS




i g Isdrrmrigtion

Cair \--l.-r gie Sndes STATE OF FLORIDA V. ADAM JOSHUA MACKER Div: 08 - MARGARET W H

Case Tupe: FELONY Categmry: FELONY SPN: Lleatl

famenary  Paciien  Didisd  Offesss  Cowrt fvests  CusSbiy Assessrmoed

-
ul" ] [T ] Lindt Bt Final Amaurni Crediy ‘Balance
W3] 1 X100 X3 00 2 X
1B REr Sph; 1 Ll 1} 50 00 8000
iy fral Iy 1 50 -l -

GE;::E_\,- ' 0oy ) 1600 T
E—— -

Disclaimer: Financial assessments are for informational purposes and are not official and t
Viewers should not rely on the information displayed but should contact the Clerk’s office

R R S N S e R W ey S o, T

D Violusta County Clark of Cirncust Court -« Case Detail

{ anit |Edrmstim
- ‘““'m' AW T ase Siyvie: STATE OF FLORIDA ¥ ADAM NSHUA MACKER Div: 72 - FETER MU LLASI
Case Tape: MISDEMEANOR Cadegory: MISDEMEANOR §FN: Akil

fussnary Fariss Deckei Ofesss  Cownt lvesis  Cowiesly —Asssvsmsd

Qrsmniity Limgt & progerd Firisl & rrsegrs Credits Balanw
1 1 1 1] ¥

1 T 30 (s 1] T8 (-]

e & i -

Disclaimer: Financial assessments are for informational purposes and are not official and t
Viewers should not rely on the information displayed but should contact the Clerk's office

Viluss Cownty Olerk of Crcwnt Coort - Case Detal

———

Ui Sommiberzf 201 1 002560 CFAWS ) oane Sivde: STATE OF FLORIDA Y ADAM WIS IUA MALKER Div; 8 - SIARGARET W HI
_'_,_-.o—"

Caner Types FELUPY Calepmry: FELUONY sP%: Tieatd

Bumshasy Partes  Dechet  Ofeses  Cosrd fesnis  Cosledy  Lesessmedl

Cranfriity

Disclaimer: Financial assessments are for informational purposes and are not official and t
Viewers should not rely on the information displayed but should contact the Clerk's office |




Date:

Time

Book:

Page:
Document Type:
Page Count
Parcel #:

Vil T P

01/28/2022
5:25 PM

8195

1218
SATISFACTION
1

Case Number: 2011 002740

Legal Description:
Transfer:

Finance:

Doc Stamps:
Intangible Tax:
Recording Fee:

Related Instruments

Instrument:
Date:

Document Type:

CFAWS
JDG
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$10.00

mmmms/fd*"'* t}""‘j
3/22/2012 10:35:34

AM /

JDO1 4~
JUDGMENT/ORDER

o — — - - i i ——



| For reconding ase only

STATE OF FLORIDA, N THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SEVENTH
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT I AND FOR VOLUSIA
Vs COUNTY, FLORIIMWA

[defendant’s Addrcss
1637 WILMINGTON [RIVE
DELTOMNA, FL 17725

CASE MO 2011 903740 CFAWS

SATISFACTION OF JUDGMENT
FINAL ORDER FOR COST

KNOW ALL MEN THAT THE STATE OF FLORIDA, the plaintifT in the above myled cause, wherein 8
final judgment for costy was rendered on the TTH doy of MARCH. J013. in the sbove styled coun in the smount of
FIZ000 dollars, sgaine: ADAM JOSHUA MACKER , the defendant herein, and Uhat waid judgrment haa been duly
recorded in the  OfMicial Records Book No 491 Page MEL of the Public Reconts of Vol County, Florida. |
i full payment has been made and the sbove defendant is in complete wtisfaction of waid

N WITHESS W1 0. | have hereunto st my hand snd weal 2 Deland, Volusia County, Florida this
8 day of Janpary 2033

LAURA E.ROTH
CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT

By
&
&
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L ¥ %
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! For reconding use oaly

N THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SEVENTH

STATE OF FLORIDA,
JUDICIAL CIRCUTT IN AND FOR VOLUSIA
W COUNTY, FLORIDA
Defendant™s Address:
169 Community Dr
Debary, FL. 32713
CASENO. 2012 006567 MMAWS

SATISFACTION OF JUDGMENT
FINAL ORDER FOR COST

ENOW ALL MEN THAT THE STATE OF FLORIDA, the plaintifY in the above styled cuume, wherein a
final judgment for costs was readered on the 1Bih day of October, 2013, in the above styled court in the amount of
recorded m the Official Records Book No. §774, Page 3291, of the Public Records of Volusia County, Florida. |
edge that full payment has been made and the above defendant s in complete satisfaction of said

5, LAURAE.ROTH

- CLERK'OF THE CIRCUIT COURT
B o .

Bemedict ]

Deputy Clerk e
N .
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STATE OF FLORIDA N THE CIRCUIT L-E:IlJHT OF THE SEVENTH

JUDICIAL CIRCLUIT IM AND FOR VOLLUSIA
Vi COUNTY, FLORIDA
MACKER, ADAM JOSHLUA

Dicfendant ‘s Address
1032 WILMINGTON DRIVE
DELTONA, FL 3272%

CASE NO. 2011 003563 CFAWS

SATISFACTION OF JUDGMENT
FINAL ORDER FOR COST

EEAOW ALL MEMN THAT THE STATE OF FLORIDA, the plamiill in the abowve siyhed cause, wihersin 8
final judgment for costs was rendered on the TTH day of MARCH. 2011, in the ahowve styled court in the amount of

566800 dollars, against ADAM JOSHUA MACKER . the defendant herein, and that said judgment has been duly
reconded in the  CHficial Records Hook Mo &893, Page 3843, of the Public Reconds of Volai County, Florida. |

h-:mh}' scknowledge that full paymmend has boon mads snd the above defendant v in compleiz ll1l[l-l.'l||2|l'| of s

EQOF, | have hereunto wet my hand and seal ot Del and, Volusis County, Florida this

28 day of Jangary 2022

LAURA E. ROTH
CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT

Copy Lo
R eguest




Terry L. Rhodes
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FLORIDA FIGHWAY SAPETY || AHD MSTON VEHICLES Tallahassea, Florida 323599-0500
S-107 NOTICE OF ORDER OF SUSPENSION AND FINAL ORDER

AUGUST 2, 2021

ADAM JOSHUA MACKER
168 COMMUNITY DR
DEBARY, FL 32713-37T31

DRIVER LICENSE NUMBER: M260-010-78-285-0
CASE NUMBER: 082011CFO0Z2740000AW S

This document serves as official notification from the Florida Department of Highway Safety and
Motor Vehicles (FLHSMV) that your driving privilege and vehicle registration(s) will be suspended
indefinitely effective August 23, 2021, at 12:01 a.m. for failure to pay a court financial obligation for a
criminal offense per section 322.245, Florida Statutes, as reported by the county court listed below.

To possibly avoid the suspension, adhere to the following steps:
. Make arrangements to pay or satisfy any amounts due by calling or visiting

CLERK OF THE COURT
VOLUSIA COUNTY COURT

101 NORTH ALABAMA AVENUE
DELAND, FL 32724

(386) 736-5905

2. Obtain an affidavit from the court stating you have satisfied the court’s requirements. This
document is only valid for 30 days and must include the case number listed above, in addition
to either the court's seal or judge’s signature. You may contact the clerk of the court to establish
a payment plan pursuant to 5. 28.246(4) to make partial payments for court-related fines, fees,
service charges, and court costs. If you have already met the court's requirements, you still
need to obtain the affidavit from the court.

3. Bring the original affidavit you receive from the court to a Florida driver license and motor
vehicle service center or tax collector office offering driver license services prior to August 23,
2021. You must meet all the court's requirements prior to August 23, 2021, to avoid additional
fees. If you visit a tax collector office, there will be a $6.25 service fee. Additional fees may be
required.

If you satisfy the court's requirements on or after August 23, 2021, and this is the only issue on your
driver record, you are required to pay a $60.00 reinstatement fee. The FLHSMV cannot grant

HSMV-SUSFINOBL (Rev. 05/2021) Page 1 of 2

Sanice « integrify = Courdesy « Prefessionalism « Innowation « Esellence
An Equal Cppartunity Employer




@hief Deputy

BRIAN HENDERSON VOLUSIA SHERIFF'S OFFICE
OFFICE 123 WEST INDIANA AVE « P.0. BOX 569 - DELAND, FLORIDA 32721-0560
(385) 736-5961 (986} 822-5074 (FAX) - WWWVOLUSIASHERIFF.ORG
February 21, 2023

Mr. Adam Macker,
169 Community Drive
Debary, FL 32713

Dear br. Macker,

We are in receipt of your latest complaint on 02/20/2023. Afier reviewing the letter, we have
determined this incident is similar w previously filed complaints which have already been
investigated and documented under Citizen Complaints 22-040 and 23-004. Those complaints
were reviewed, and the allegations therein were unfounded.

Sincerely,

o —

Brian Henderson
Chief Deputy

BH/arc
041L0021.23




Delivery Complete: Judge Dawn Nichols

OfficeDepotFax@etherfax.net <OfficeDepotFax@etherfax net>

Mon 4/24/2023 B:23 AM

To: Ods02148Cpe <0DS02148cpc@officedepot.com>

[CAUTION: EXTERNAL SENDER]

Office Depot #2148

Outbound Fax Notification
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Message #:
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Recipient Company:
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Total Pages:
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Case #: FL 2022 102904 CFDL 12/27/2022 04/24/23
Adam J. Macker 386-898-4700
169 Community Dr. Debary, FL 32713

Dear Honorable Judge John Nichols

This organization consisting of multiple corporations was established in 2015. Our business model
involved selling advertising space to businesses as sponsorships on safety materials, which we then
distributed through participating organizations such as fire departments and schools.

When | hired my attorney Kevin Pitts, he received a list of 947 participating organizations, most of
which have tracking numbers. Providing proof, not only did we deliver a product, but we have proof of
distribution! We put in considerable effort and investment to create this list! A true scheme to defraud
would never be able to provide such a list!

Contained in the following attachments, | have provided a small example of the effort put in, back in
2015. Take note of the dates on the letters: July 30, 2015 for the letter to schools, and August 20, 2015
for the letter to Debary Elementary. This is a fraction of the evidence I'm able to provide if necessary!
These letters were used extensively by my contractors via email to engage a vast network of
participating organizations. Please note in 2017 | declined a true scheme to defraud! If necessary your
Honor, | would stand up in court, and explain to you exactly how a true "Scheme to Defraud” actually
Works.

After court, December 7, 2022, | began speaking out about what | had learned in Volusia County
which is the reason the warrant was signed 20 days later, for a company closed 3 years prior. The
following information is What I Learned and what | was speaking out in reference to, and the reason
this warrant was signed by Judge Rowe 12{27/2022 approximately a week prior to my arrest 01/04/2023
at the FEI.

What | Learned!

If you have ever paid a court imposed fine

in Volusia. Go to www.clerk.org(Search records) then (Case inquiry) Enter last name, first name, middle
initial & birthdate.

This will pull up all cases and case numbers

Click on the docket page of each case number Until you find a blue link labeled “view" On the docket
page Near the top!!

This will pull up a section of the website that almost looks as if it is not part of the site. At the top of the
page enter Last name, first name, middle initial & erase the document # and click {search) This will
bring up all recorded judgments. This is how | found all three of my fraudulently recorded judgments
that allowed the unlawful suspension of my drivers license 10 years later! Volusia records it as a
judgment, but in its place, they put the original order of the fine levied by the courthouse. it's actually
quite tricky & difficult for the untrained eye or somebody outside of the judicial system to pick up on.
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COMMUNITY
OUTREACH

OUR GREATEST OBLIGATION IS RAISING OUR FUTURE
GENERATION
(Ph.) (407)300-3077  (Email)
info@safetyboards.org  www.safetyboards.org
2578 Enterprise Rd. Suite 118 Orange City, FL 32763

fello my name is Adam Macker with Community
Chutreach. We are a Non- profit organization. Our Outreach
feam is working hand in hand with Fire Departments &
Schools all over the United States. We are comtracted to
produce & 12" X []" TWO SIDED DRY
ERASE, MAGNETIZED, SAFETY BOARDS. The boards
will be distributed throughout the community by Children &
Firemen in  participating  districes. The BOARDS are
equipped with Emergency Contact Phone Numbers, A Dry
Erase section for Family Messages and a section for
advertising for our biggest comtributors. The reverse side of
the SAFETY BOARDS include our  Fire Safety / Child
Safety / Anri-bullying information and safety tips. The
boards are produced and delivered to each agency or school
FREE OF CHARGE to use injunction with their SAFETY
PROGRAMS. The GOAL of the SAFETY BOARDS ix to get
imporiant safety fips and information into the heart of
the community and in the hands of young people in order to
provide @ BETTER TOMORROW & TO SAVE LIVES!!
The SAFETY BOARDS ave designed to be displaved in

homes on refrigerators throughout the community for the
mext 2-3 years,

Please rake a look at owr website under URGENT
FPROJECTS to learn mare abour this effort and 1o see some
sample hoards. We would be very prowd to include Debary
Elemeniary in this LIFE SAVING Promaotion!

Please respond back af vour earliest Convenience, Thank
You for vour time and consideration!

Sincerely,

Adam Macker
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COMMUNYEY .o QUEREACH

FUTURE GENERATION
(Ph.) (407)300-3077  (Email) info@safetyboards.org
www.safelyboards.org
2578 Enterprise Rd. Suite 118 Orange City, FL 32763

Hello my name is Adam Macker with Community Ouireach. We
are a Non- profit ovganization, currently partmering with select
Schools and Fire Departmems. We are sponsoring a Child Safety
{ Fire Safety campaign. Alfowing us to produce and deliver dual sided
& 12" x 1" dry erase, magnetized, SAFETY BOARDS completely
FREE OF CHARGE, to be used in junction with your SAFETY
PROGRAMS. The boards are distributed throughout the community
by Children & Firemen in participating districts. The BOARDS are
equipped with Emergency Contact Phone Numbers and a Dry Erase
section for Meaningful Family Messages. The reverse side of the
SAFETY BOARDS include our Fire Safery 7 Child Safety
information and safety tips. The goal is 10 get as many Fire Safery
and Child Safery Boards out inte the community as possible, 1o he
displaved on homeowners refrigerators. The intention fx fo give the
citizens something that they will make use of, Opposed to the npical
flver that weuld receive a quick look before finding its way to the trash
can, We understand the dangers associated with both Fire & Bullving
and the importance of Fire & Child Safety! This program does SAVE
LIVES. therefore we would greatly appreciate vour participation,
Please take a few short mimtes to ook over the website
wwwsgfetvbogrds. ory  under URGENT PROJECTS 1o learn more
about this LIFE SAVING promotion and to see some sample hogrds,
Cwr feeling is even if we only save one life. it is well weorth all the
effarr!

Here at Community Crutreach we passionately advocate for Public
Safery! We feel we have a real obligation to keep the cirizens of this
greal country EDUCATED and INFORMED!! We are doing our best
o provide a better tomorrow, bt we can't do it afone. We would be
extremely prowd o include Debary Elementary in this LIFE SAVING
Promaotion,

Thank vou very much for vowr time and consideration. We look
forwand to working with you and doing something positive in the
Lee T T g B

Sincerely,

Adam Macker
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W  SAFETY BOARDS BY COMMUNITY OUTREACH

{(Flerida) (386)259-5126 (California) (707)401-0010 (Toll Free) (800)827-0199
(Fax) (386)259-5932

www.safetyboards.org  team@safetyboards.org

ALL RIGHTS RESERVED BY COMMUNITY OUTREACH PARTNERS, INC. A NONPROFIT ORGANIZATION

Dear [Recipient],
Enclosed you will find our fire safety magnets that are

graciously sponsored by local businesses in your community.

Please reach out to us if you need more, we would be happy
to send another package of magnets with complimentary

shipping.

Thank you for your support,

Brock Shepard

Director of Business Development
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DATHARTICIPATING ORGANIZATION INFO

BUSINESS NAME:
FIELD:

OWNERS NAME:
CONTACT NAME:

ADDRESS:
CITY:

STATE: LIP:
HM PHONE:

WK PHONE: CELL PHONE:
FAX:

EMAIL:

# OF COMP. BOARDS




oUR GREGERNT RTINS AERER

577 Deltona Blvd. Ste. 18, 19, 20 Deltona, FL 32725
(Phone) (386)259-5126 (Toll Free) (800)827-0199 (Fax)
(386)529-5932
(Web) www.safetyboards.org (Email) admin(@safetyboards.org

Chief Carter,

Thank you for participating in our safety campaign!
Our greatest obligation is to prevent injury or death in a
situation that is avoidable. By training our generation to stay
safe and educate them on how to deal with dangerous life-
threatening positions, we are SAVING LIVES EVERYDAY'!
The rise in fatalities for young children can be reversed through
programs like ours who dedicate our time to make sure the
correct strategies and caution are taught and practiced to
everyone. Of course, we would not be able to make this
possible without the help of our sponsors. Included with this
letter are safety magnets provided by our sponsors at no cost to
you. Thank you for assisting us in spreading this very crucial
message. Please respond via phone or email if you would be
interested in more magnets at no additional cost to hand out
through your community.

Sincerely,
Dennis Gregg
Dennis Gregg

T ommnimn g




= .- i Rl
ICTIS Warran! Arirest affidavit
Tivishom #:
O Docurent #: 1007050 e
Coprs Case 5 22E2EE069
Lﬁ..-rl:r_lf_"ﬂt i
Teate- Teme 010472023 1233 e hl:hﬁﬂm:‘u
Apescy Maniand Police Department FOCNOC B [Tore®  oLwz0y 1054
Tatal Boad Bana
Aml: Simiug;
lpduht  [Jwwenlle  [Tacket tumaie Laopuage:  EMGLISH
DEFENDANT H o ® s : 23000313
prpaL DAM i A Haoe: 1 l\n-:
;, MACKER, ADAM JOSHUA N i s
: [ eigam Hair: ]s;-: T PO POT
I 3 155 BL BRO | Cig : MY Hogunicy: LS
: === Citizensnp
s
wrr

PEL LR

LEFT ARM. R

ERalcit:  pre HISPANIC

e T P o, B s [T (THRA0
1 Mac
By Phane
Ty [t Hip:

Ovigiotl Agesy | VOL:J537, COLRITY SHERIFFS
laame  CHHI: CELICE
DUT-EIF-DOLNTY WARRANT

andins I:ﬁu".ql.'

D ninmiing Sate VUL ISIAS

|_£'.-'.5-~.=m 154

—-I T-EIF- T [ _Ir.m: e -

ORIGINAL OFFENSE IF KNOWN ON VOF, FUGITIVE, FTA ORLY

OHGANEID SCHEME TO DEFRALD

=
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Case &; FL 2021 102073 CFDL 10/13/2021
Case & FL 2022 102904 CFDL 1 22772022
Case #: W, VA2 -MO2M-0655T 12/6/2021
0424723 Adam J. Macker {3R6)89E-4700
169 Community Dr. Debary, FL 32713

Dear Honorable Judge Dawn Nichols,
Firstly [ need 1o express my deepest apologies for the typographical error in my last report, where I mistakenly referred to you as
Judge John Nichals. | understand the importance of accuracy in legal matters, and [ take full responsibility for my mistake.

1 am reaching out to you regarding West Virginia Case £ W, VA2 1-MO2ZM-06557, dated December 6, 2021, Inthas case, | was
unlawfully arrested for allegediy violating a restraining order filed by Hailey Nice. Hailey Nice was contracted to unlawfully place
a tracking device on my vehicle. pilfer my high school graduation photo, further fracture my relationship with my son, and create
unnecessary distractions.

When o search in her name is performed. vou may find HAILEY KAITLAND or HAILEY MICHA NICE, dependent upon which
set of records you locate. Its readily apparent diligent effort has gone imMo obscuring her information

From October 2-8 2021, 1 posted several videos, disseminated exclusively to my Facebook audience, wherein Texpounded
upon the intricate nuances of aurological signatures, transits, and personal disposition. On October &, 2021, [ received a phone
call from an unkpown W. VA number from my estranged son Jecob Macker, whe | s NOT been in contact with for about a vear
because be damaged my father’s property. Jacob was incredibly excited for me 1w meet his brand new girlfriend Hailey, in town in
celebration of her birthday on October |3, Skortly after Haleys departure from my residerce, my family members noticed the
conspicuous absence of my cherished high school graduation phots, which had been prominently displayed on my mantle for
almost two decades. It later came to light that this memento had been palfered and used as o prop for spell-work, of negative imtent.
The ensuing months were fraught with tension and trepidation as | navigated this insidious web of deceit, Haley, a malignam and
nefarious 20-year-old, did not orchestrate this sinister scheme independently. This voung woman was definitely compensated for
her criminal actions. It was not wmtil May 2022 afier much digging | learned Haleyvs actual birthky is October 1, 2001, An
unknown individual provided Haley with the birthdate of October 15, 2001, 9:30 PM Martinsburg, West Virginia, It was all o
Fagade, to imvade my personal boundarics and CREATE PROBLEMS! As T have stated this young soman was not working
independently, After repeated effort trving to get an investigation underway [ leamed law enforcement is imolved.

Jacob, was in o way complicat inthis scheme, but rather, used as a pown by his mother and members of Volusia County law-
enforcement, using the badge as a weapon o harm innocent citizens. Working in tandem, they embarked on a nefarious campaign
of identity theft, resulting in a 208-point decling in my credit score since October 2021, Conveniently the state of Florida has
been advertising my social security member v clork org

Your Honor, this has been an intricate plan with o much deception! There 12 so much 'm not even speaking on at this time! 1wy
beligve the FBI must be investigating. Understancling 've been submatting complaings to the FBI since January 2022

Umnee a comprebensive investigation 13 initiated, a paper tral will reveal the compensation prosided to Hailey Nice, who was not
paid in cash due to location. The conents of this report, along with all previows communications, represent the absalute trah, free
from fabrication or deceit. These persistent attacks, which have plagued mysell and my family since October 2021, have made the
past year and a half incredibly ardwous. As a hamble, devoted single father, 1 reach out in uimsst desperation, ard [ irest that the
correspondence between myself and my three legal teams will provide a clear understanding of the gravity of the sitistion, as all 3
have diligently worked on ignoring me! Your Honor, [ appreciate vour time and consideration in addressing this highly sensitive
miatter. Sincerely,

Adam J. Macker.




